Public Notice

New York State CDBG-DR Application Available Review

The County of Nassau, NY announces that it intends to submit an application for New York State Community Development Block Grant-Disaster Recovery (CDBG-DR) Program funds on or about January 2, 2018 for the following project:

Five Towns Drainage Improvements: Cedarhurst Pump Station

Si usted no habla Inglés, se puede consultar una copia de este aviso en el sitio web de Nassau County Department of Public Works (DPW) en: http://www.nassaucountyny.gov/1865/Public-Works

영어를 할 수 없는 경우 나소 카운티 공공 관계부서(Department of Public Works (DPW)) 웹 사이트http://www.nassaucountyny.gov/1865/Public-Works 에서 본 공고의 사본을 확인할 수 있습니다.

Se non parlate inglese, è possibile consultare una copia di questo avviso sul sito Web del Dipartimento dei lavori pubblici (DPW) della Contea di Nassau all'indirizzo: http://www.nassaucountyny.gov/1865/Public-Works

Si ou pa pale lang Anglè, ou kapab wè yon kopi avi sa a sou sitwèb Depatman Travo Piblik (DPW) Konte Nassau nan: http://www.nassaucountyny.gov/1865/Public-Works

如果您無法使用英語交談,可以造訪拿騷郡工務處 (Department of Public Works, DPW) 網站檢視此通知的副本,網址為:http://www.nassaucountyny.gov/1865/Public-Works

) در این آدرس مشاهده کنید: DPWاگر به زبان انگلیسی صحبت نمی کنید، یک نسخه از این اعلامیه را در وب سایت فعالیت های عمومی ایالت ناسائو (http://www.nassaucountyny.gov/1865/Public-Works

Activity: CDBG-DR funds will be used to design and construct a stormwater pump station in the Village of Cedarhurst. This project is listed as a recommendation in Nassau County's Five Towns Drainage Study which was completed by AECOM pursuant to recommendations in the Five Towns NY Rising Community Reconstruction (NYRCR) Plan. The project engineer will determine the optimal location and size of the pump station needed to increase the resiliency of the Village of Cedarhurst. The pump station will be constructed to control stormwater flow during and after extreme weather events by pumping water to existing outfalls. Project implementation will result in reduced risk of chronic flooding associated with extreme high tides and storm events in residential and commercial areas within the target area, thus improving resiliency for these areas in the face of sea level rise and increasing frequency and intensity of extreme weather events.

<u>Objective:</u> To address the urgent need to provide drainage infrastructure upgrades to address widespread flooding resulting from Hurricane Sandy.

Location: Municipally-owned property, Village of Cedarhurst, NY

<u>Amount:</u> Table 1 shows the CDBG-DR activity and the corresponding dollar amount for the Cedarhurst Pump Station along with the estimate of the total project cost.

Table 1: Silver Lake Park Drainage Improvements Corresponding Dollar Amounts and Activity

Funding Source	Amount	Activity
CDBG-DR	\$2,737,000.00	Design, Construction
		Management &
		Construction
Total	\$2,737,000.00	

A copy of the application will be available for review at Nassau County Department of Public Works, 1194 Prospect Avenue (2nd Floor), Westbury, NY 11590, Monday through Friday between the hours of 9 a.m. to 4 p.m. The notice is also available on the Nassau County Department of Public Works (DPW) website at: http://www.nassaucountyny.gov/1865/Public-Works.

All citizens, particularly persons of low and moderate income and residents of blighted areas, as well as those affected by the project are encouraged to submit their views and proposals by December 29, 2017, to the County of Nassau at the following address:

Nassau County Department of Public Works

1194 Prospect Avenue
Westbury, NY 11590
Attention: Sean E. Sallie, AICP

Additional information regarding the availability and use of CDBG-DR funds is available upon request.